
Section 518.120  Energy Transition Assistance Charge Rate

a)	The Energy Transition Assistance Charge is determined by the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity pursuant to Section 605-1075 of the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity Law of the Civil Administrative Code of Illinois.

[bookmark: _Hlk96594878]b)	After each electric utility serving more than 500,000 customers in the State has filed an initial tariff with the Illinois Commerce Commission implementing the energy transition assistance charge, each electric utility serving more than 500,000 customers in the State shall, prior to the beginning of each calendar year starting with the calendar year 2023, file with the Illinois Commerce Commission tariff revisions to incorporate annual revisions to the energy transition assistance charge as prescribed by the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity pursuant to Section 605-1075 of the Department of Commerce and Economic Opportunity Law of the Civil Administrative Code of Illinois so that such revision becomes effective no later than the beginning of the first billing cycle in each respective year. [220 ILCS 5/16-108.30(c)]

c)	No later than 5 business days after an electric utility files tariff revisions with the Illinois Commerce Commission to incorporate annual revisions to the energy transition assistance charge, the electric utility shall provide a copy of the tariff to the Department.
